
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet l t lon :
o f

Duplad Copier Corp. :

for Revlsion of a Determlnation or for Refund of :
Sal-es and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per lod  9 lL l78-L0 lL3 l8 I .  :

In the Matter of the Pet l t ion :
o f

Jerone Goldman, : AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
Off lcer of Duplad Copier Corp.,

:
for Revision of a Deterurlnatlon or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of :
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per lod  I0 lL (SL-LO| I3 l8 l .

o f :
Steven Davis

Off icer of Duplad Copier Corp. :

for Revl.sion of a Determlnation or for Refund of :
Sales and Use Taxes under ArticLes 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law or  the  Per lod  10 / l /81-LOl I3 l8 I .  :

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that he Ls an employee
of the State Tax Conmlssion, that he ls over 18 years of age, and that on the
29th day of May, 1985, he served the wlthin not lce of Decislon by cert l f ied
nai l  upon Duplad Copler Corp.r  the pet i t loner l .n the wlthln proceeding, bI
encloslng a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid rtrapper addressed
as fol lohrs:

Duplad Copier Corp.
clo J. Goldman
3 0 0  E .  5 9 t h  S t .
New York, NY L0022

and by deposltlng same enclosed in a postpaid properly addreseed wrapper in a
post offlce under the exclusive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Service withln the State of New York.
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Affidavit of Mailing

That deponent further says
hereln and that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me thls
29 th  day  o f  May,  1985.

addressee is the petLt loner
rrrapper ls the last known address

that the
forth on

said
saLd

adminlster oaths
Tax Law sect lon 174



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O I ' { M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y O R K  1 2 2 2 7

YIay 29, 1985

Duplad Copier Corp.
elo J.  Goldman
3 0 0  E .  5 9 r h  S r .
New York, NY IOO22

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Cornmlssion enclosed
herewlth.

You have now exhausted your right of revlew at the administratlve level.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedlng in court to revielt an
adverse declsion by the State Tax Conrmisslon may be lnstLtuted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rulesr and must be conrmenced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New Yorkr Albany Countlr within 4 months fron the
date  o f  th is  no t ice .

Inquiries concernlng the computatlon of tax due or refund allowed ln accordance
with this declsion may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Flnance
Law Bureau - Lltigatlon Unlt
Bullding il9, State Campus
Albanyr New York t2227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t loner I  s RepreBentat lve
Steven M. Coren
485 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Taxlng Bureaurs Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Duplad Copier Corp.

for Revislon of a Determinatlon or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  PerLod 9 lL l78-L0 lL3 /8L .

In the Matter of the Pet l t ion
o f

Jerome Goldman,
Off icer of Duplad Cop1er Corp.,

for Revision of a Determinatlon or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per iod  10 /1 /81-10/13 /81 .

AFFIDAVIT OF I,fAILING

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon
o f

Steven Davis
Off lcer of Duplad Copier Corp.

for Reviston of a Determlnation or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and. 29 of
the  Tax  Law or  the  Per lod  10 /1 /81-LOl I3 l8L .

State of New York :

County of Al-bany :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he ls an enployee
of the State Tax Conmlsslon, that he is over 18 years of ager and that on the
29th d.ay of May, 1985, he served the withln not ice of Decision by cert l f led
maLl- upon Jerome Goldman, Officer of Duplad Copier Corp., the petitioner ln the
within proceeding, by encloslng a true copy thereof ln a securely sealed
postpaLd rrrapper addressed as fol lows:

Jerome Goldman
Off icer of Duplad Copier Corp.
3 0 0  E .  5 9 r h  S t .
New York, NY L0022

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpald properl-y addressed wrapper in a
post off ice under the exclusive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Servlce within the State of New York.
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Affidavit of Malllng

That deponent further. says
hereln and that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
29th day of May, 1985.

ter oaths
pursuant to Tax sec t lon  174

addressee is the petltl.oner
rrapper ls the last known address

that the
forth on

sald
sald

m1n
Law



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y O R K  L 2 2 2 7

Ytay 29, 1985

Jerome Goldnan
Off icer of Duplad Copier Corp.
3 0 0  E .  5 9 t h  S r .
New York, NY I0O22

Dear Mr. Goldnan:

Please take notlce of the Declslon of the State Tax Comisslon enclosed
herewlth.

You have now exhausted your right of revlew at the adml.nLstratlve level.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedlng ln court to revl.ert an
adverse decision by the State Tax Cornmisslon may be instituted only under
ArtLcl-e 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rulesr afld must be cornmenced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany Countyr withln 4 months from the
date of thls not ice.

Inqulrles concerning the computatlon of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with thls decislon rnay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Flnance
Law Bureau - LltigatLon Unlt
Bulldlng /19, State Campus
AJ-bany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t loner I  s Representat ive
Steven M. Coren
485 Madlson Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Taxing Bureaurs RepresentatLve



STATE OF NE$T YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
o f

Duplad Copier Corp.

for Revision of a Determinatlon or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under ArtLclee 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per iod  9 / I178- I0 /L3 l8 I .

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
o f

Jerome Goldman,
Off lcer of Duplad Copier Corp.,

for Revision of a Determinatlon or fot Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per lod  10 / I ($ I -L I /  13 /81 .

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon
o f

Steven Davls
Off icer of Duplad Copier Corp.

for Revlslon of a Determlnatlon or fot Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 ot
rhe  Tax  Law or  the  Per iod  10 /1 /81- I0 lL3 lgL .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York

County of Albany
ss .  :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax CornrnLsslon, that he ls over 18 years of age, and that on the
29th day of May, 1985, he served the withln not lce of DecLslon by cert l f l .ed
maLl upon Steven Davis,  Off icer of Duplad CopLer Corp.,  the pet l t ioner in the
withLn proceeding, by encloslng a true copy thereof in a securely seal-ed
postpald l rrapper addressed as fol lons:

Steven Davis
Off icer of Duplad Copier Corp.
c/o Steven M. Coren
485 Madtson Avenue
New York, NY L0022

and by depositlng same enclosed ln a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post offlce under the excluslve care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Service wlthin the State of New York.
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Affldavit of Malllng

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
o f  the  pe t i t ioner .

Sworn to before me thls
29 th  day  o f  May,  1985.

Authorl.zed to nlster oaths
pursuant to Tax Law sect lon 174

addressee ls the pet l t loner
rilrapper ls the last known addrese

that the said
forth on sald



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petitlon :
o f

Duplad Copler Corp. :

for Revlsion of a Determl.natlon or for Refund of :
Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per lod  9 lL l78- I0 lL3 l8 I .  3

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon :
o f

Jerome Goldman, : AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
Off icer of Duplad CopJ.er Corp.,

:
for Revislon of a Determlnation or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under Artl.cl-es 28 arrd 29 of :
the  Tax  Law fo r  the  Per iod  I0 /L l8L-10 /13 /81 .

o f :
Steven Davls

Off lcer of Duplad Copier Corp. :

for Revision of a Deterninatlon or for Refund of :
Sal-es and Use Taxes under Articl-es 28 and 29 of
the Tax Law or the Period IOlLlSl- lO/ l3l8L. :

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of A1-bany :

David Parchuck, being dul-y sworn, deposes and says that he ls an employee
of the State Tax Conurission, that he is over 18 years of ager and that on the
29th d,ay of May, 1985, he served the withln not ice of Decision by cert i f l .ed
malL upon Steven M. Coren, the representative of the petLtloners ln the wlthl.n
proceeding, by encl-osing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpald
lrrapper addressed as follows:

Steven M. Coren
485 Madlson Avenue
New York, NY 10022

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper ln a
post off ice under the excluslve care and custody of the United States Postal
Servlce within the State of New York.
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Affidavlt of Malllng

That deponent further says that the said addreasee is the representatlve
of the petitloner herein and that the address set forth on sald wrapper ls the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
29th day of May, 1985.



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M M I S S I O N
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trtay 29, 1985

Steven Davis
Off lcer of DupJ.ad Copler Corp.
c/o Steven M. Coren
485 Madison Avenue
New York, NY L0022

Dear Mr. Davls:

Please take not lce of the Decision of the State Tax Comlssion encLosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adminlstrative l-evel.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedLng Ln eourt to revielr an
adverse decision by the State Tax Cornmlssion may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civll Practice Law and Rul-es, and must be comenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, wlthln 4 months fron the
date of this not lce.

InquirLes concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed ln accordance
wlth this decLsLon may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxatlon and Finance
Law Bureau - Lltigation Unlt
Bulldlng //9, State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone / t  (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Pet i t lonerrs Representat ive
Steven M. Coren
485 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
TaxLng Bureauts Representative



STATE OF NEI^I YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltion

o f

DUPLAD COPIER CORP.

for RevLsion of a Determlnatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use ?axes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period Septenber 1, 1978
through October 13, 1981.

In the Matter of the Pet l t lon

o f

JEROME GOLDMAN,
Off icer of DupJ-ad Copler Corp.,

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sal-es and Uee Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period October l ,  1981
through October 13, 1981.

DECISION

In the Matter of the PetLt ion

of

STEVEN DAVTS,
Off icer of Drplad Copier Corp.,

for Revislon of a Deternlnatlon or for Refund
of SaLes and Use Taxes under ArtLcles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period October 1, 1981
through October 13, 1981.

PetLtloner Dupl-ad Copier Corp., c/o Jerome Goldman, 300 East 59th Street,

New York, New York 10022, fl1ed a petltlon for revision of a determlnatlon or

for refund of sal-es and uae taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for

the perlod September L, 1978 through October 13, f981 (Fi l -e No. 39537).
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Petitioner Jerome Goldman, officer of Duplad Copier Corp., 300 East 59th

Street, New York, New York L0022, fl1ed a petitLon for revision of a

deternLnation or for refund of sales and use taxes under Artl.cles 28 and 29 of

the Tax Law for the perlod 0ctober 1, 1981 t trrough October 13, 1981 (FiJ-e No.

39s36) .

Petlt ioner Steven Davle, offlcer of Duplad Copler Corp., clo Steven M.

Coren, P.C.,  485 l{adlson Avenue, New York, New York IO022, f i led a pet l t lon for

revislon of a determlnation or for refund of sal-es and use taxeg under ArtlcLee

28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the perlod October 1, 1981 through October 13'

1 9 8 1  ( F l l e  N o .  3 9 5 3 5 ) .

A consolidated hearlng was held before Doris E. Stelnhardt' Ilearing

Offlcer, at the offlces of the State Tax Conmlssion, lbo I'lorld Trade Center'

New York, New York, on October 30, 1984 at l :15 P.M. Pet l . t ioners aPpeared by

Steven M. Coren, Esq. The Audit Divislon appeared by John P. Dtrgan, Eeq.

( I rw ln  Levy ,  Esq. ,  o f  counse l ) .

ISSUES

I. Whether,  subsequent to recelpt of  a Not l fLcat ion of SaLe, Transfer or

Assignment in Bulk, the Audlt Dlvleion tlnely gave notlce to DupJ.ad Copier

Corp. (as the sel ler,  t ransferor or assignor) of  taxes clalmed to be due.

II. Wtrether the transfer of aaseta fron Duplad Copler Corp. to Mlnoco

Copier Corporatlon constituted a sal-e, transfer or assignment ln bulk.

III. tJtrether the Audlt Division properLy held subJect to sales tax the

transfer of customer files fron Duplad Copier Corp. to Mlnoco Copler

Corporat lon.

IV. lltrether the Audit Divlsion ls required to proceed against Mlnoco

Copler CorporatLon (the purchaser, transferee or asslgnee) prlor to proceedlng
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against Duplad Copier Corp. (the sel-ler, transferor or

and use taxes at tssue.

TAX

assignor) for the sal-es

V. Wtrether the Audlt Dlvlsion properly enployed a test Perlod method in

calcul-ating sales and use taxes due upon Duplad Copler Corp.ts expense

purchases.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On December 30, 1981, the Audit DivLslon lssued to Petl.tloner Ihrplad

Copier Corp. (rfDupladrr) a Notice of Determlnatlon and Demand for Pa5ment of

SaLes and Use Taxes Due, assessing sal-es and use taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29

of the Tax Law for the period Septenber 1, 1978 through October 13'  1981'

schedul-ed as follows:

PERIOD ENDED INTEREST TOTAI

rL /30 /78
2/ 28 /79
5  /31179
8 /3 r /7e

rL /30 /79
2128/80
5 /31 /  80
8/31 /80

Lr /30 /80
2128/8r
5 l3L /8 r
8 / 3 1 / 8 1
9130/8 t

1 0 / 1 3 / 8  I

$  964 .64
L ,O20 .24
L ,L57 .44

953.20
r , L69 .52
L ,066 .56

522.88
902.48

1 ,033 .  12
1 ,318 .80
1 ,819 .28

708 .32
123.67

57  ,809 .  48-
$70 ,569 .63

$ 264.7 4
258 .61
258.60
200.77
22L .55
178 .38
76 .77

I  I 3 .  17
1O7.66
t09.79
tL2.47
24 .72

2 .89
665.39

$2 ,605 .51

9  L ,229 .38
L ,279 .85
L ,426 .04
r  , 153 .97
1 ,39  l .  07
r , 244 .94

599.65
I  , 0  15 .  65
I ,  140 .78
L ,429 .59
1 r931 .75

733.04
126.56

58 ,47  4 .87
$73 ,175 .14

The aesessment represents amounts found due as the result of a fleld audLt and

sales tax a11egedly due on a saLe ln bulk of Dupladrs buslnesa asseta. 0n

December 30, 1981, the Audlt Divlsion lssued to petitloner Jerone Goldman, ag

an offlcer of Drplad, a Notlce of DeternLnation and Denand for Payment of Salee

and Use Taxes Due, assessing eales and use taxes for the perlod October l, 1981

through October 13, 1981 tn the amount of $57,750.38, plus interest;  eaid
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amount represents sales tax allegedly due on the bulk sale prevlouely

mentioned. 0n December 30r 1981, the Audlt DlvlsLon issued to petltloner

Steven Davisr ES 8n officer of Duplad, a Notlce of Determlnatlon and Demand for

Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes Due, assessing saLes and use taxea for the

period October 1, 1981 through October 13, 1981 ln the amount of $571750.38,

plus interest; agaln, sald amount represents sales tax allegedly due on a bulk

sale of Drpladfs assets.

PetltLonere Goldman and Davls presented no evldence regarding thelr

personal liablltty for any sales tax found due from Duplad, and lt Ls thus

presumed that they do not contest such derLvatlve Liabillty.

On December 1, 1981, Mr. Gol-dnan had executed on the corporatlonrs

behalf a consent extending the perlod of llnltatlons for assessment of tax for

the taxable period September 1, 1978 through Novenber 30, 1978 to March 20'

t982.

2 .

machLnes

presldent

3 .

conducted

DupJ-ad was engaged in the sale, leasLng and servlcLng of photocopying

manufactured by Mlnolta Corporation (ttMinoltatt). Mr. GoLdman was

of Duplad, and Mr. Davis,  v lce presldent.

Late in 1981, subsequent to the alleged bulk sal-e, the Audlt DlvleLon

an examl.nation of Dupladte books and records.

The sales tax examiner tested Dupladts expense purchases for the month

of December, 1980 and found that Duplad had not pald tax upon expenae purchases

ln the amount of $31008.93. He then computed an error rate of L.64'  whlch he

applled to alL expense purchases during the audlt perLod resul-tlng ln tax due

of $93,204.93. The exanlner resorted to the use of a test per iod because

Duplad dld not maintaln complete purchase invoices. Petl.tloners allege that
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aJ-L purchase lnvolces rrere malntalned but falled

example of such records.

The examlner also Lnvestlgated Dupladrs

found tax due thereon of $5,300.08.

Machtnery and equLpnent
Furnlture and fLxtures
Customer list

to offer at the hearlng any

$  125 ,000
75 ,000

500,000
$700 ,000

purchases of fLxed assets and

Flnall-y, the examiner assessed sales tax upon the transfer of

machlnery and equlpment, furniture and flxtures, and a ttcustomer llsttt by

Duplad to Mlnoco Copler CorporatLon ([rrMinocot'] a wholly-onmed subsldlary of

Mlnolta), which transfer the examiner viewed as a bulk sale. He relied upon

correspondence between Mlnolta and lts attorney, Whltnan & Ransom, Ln valulng

the assets as fol lows:

4. DupJ-ad began business as a Minolta equipment dealer Ln September, L975

at which tine Minolta extended to Duplad credit ln the approxl.mate amount of

$15,000.00. Duplad and Minoco nere the two excl-uslve Mlnolta representatlves

in the New York area. Because MLnoco was dlrectly owned by l{lnolta, lt

obtained favorable prLces fron Minolta and was abJ-e, ln turn, to sell equlpment

at favorable prices. In order to remaLn competltLve, Duplad was conpelled to

sell equipment at equaLly 1ow prlces. Within a short tlme, Duplad had become

one of the I-argest dealers of Mlnolta photocopler equlpment Ln the Unlted

States and was lndebted to Mlnol-ta ln the amount of one and one-haLf nlll lon

doll-ars for equlpment. Mlnolta contlnuously supplLed equlpment to Duplad on

credlt ,  holding securi ty interests ln the equlpment,  parts,  accessorles and

accounts receivable arislng from the rental of equLpment. Mlnolta made the

approprlate Uniforn Conmercial Code Flnancl.ng Statement fil lngs to evldence lts

securl ty interests.
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5. In the beglnnlng of 1981, Minolta refused to contlnue its relationshlp

with Duplad unless DupJ-ad pald one nlll lon dol-Lars to Mlnolta over the perlod

January through December, tggf; moreover, Minolta stationed two of Lts

employees on Dupladrs premisea to manage Dupladrs affalrs. Dupladrs prlnclpale

bel-Leved they had no alternatLve but to accede to Mlnoltats demands; because of

Drpladrs large debts to l,Ilnolta, other equlpment suppllers would have been

extrenely reluctant or would have refused to do buslness wlth Duplad.

6. Apparently, the above-descrLbed arrangement did not operate satlsfac-

tor1Ly, and on Septenber 25, 1981, Mlnolta, Minoco, I}rplad, Mr. Goldnan and

l,Ir. Davls entered lnto an asaet acqulsitlon agreement whlch reclted that:

Duplad was lndebted to l,Ilnolta ln the amount of approxlnately $3,3001000.00 for

goods sol-d and del-Lvered; Mlnolta asslgned to Mlnoco lts rlghts Ln

$2,000,000.00 of Dupladts Lndebtedness to Mlnolta;  and Mlnoco desl.red to

acquire al l  Dupladts assets ln exchange for $2r000,000.00 of Dupladrs

lndebtedness to Mlnoco. Subject to the terms and condLtlons of the agreement,

Duplad so1d, asslgned, transferred and dellvered to Mlnoco all lte lnventory,

machinery and equipment, furniture and fixtures, accounts receivable' customer

records, general intanglbles (J-icenses, trademarks, programs and softwaret

etc.) and cash and cash equlvalents. The purchase price was allocated as shown

below.

Inventory
MachLnery and equipnent
Accounts recetvabl-e
Customer records
Mlscel laneoua assets
Covenant not to compete

The terms of the agreement and the al-location

dictated by Mlnolta. ALthough represented by

$ 45o,ooo
125 ,000
525 ,000
500,000
75 ,000

of the purchase prlce were

counsel, Duplad had llttLe, 1 f
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any, say regardlng the allocatLon. A balance sheet of Dup1ad dated

Septenber 25, 1981 and appended to the agreement refl-ects machinery and

equipment at $2181395.00, furni ture and f lxtures at $54,087.00, and accounta

receivable at $619,000.00; a recapitulat lon of lnventory appended to the

agreement ref l -ects an lnventory of machlnes, suppl- les and parts of $836r530.68.

7. Durlng the course of draftlng the agreement, the partl.es dld not

dlscuss the tranefer of cuatomer records. The records conelsted of nanlla

foLders whlch contalned, for each Duplad customer, the sales contract' service

malntenance agreement, shlppLng and blll lng documents and a hletory chart

dlsplaylng chronol-ogicalLy the customerrs orders. The files were phystcal.ly

delivered to Mlnoco ln the course of executing the agreement ln order that

Minoco could contlnue servlcing the customers. Duplad never compiled a llst of

lts customers, and neither a custoner Llst nor cuatomer records appear aa an

aaset on Dupladrs September 25t 1981 balance sheet.

8. On October 1, 1981, the attorney for MinoLta and Mlnoco prepared a

NotificatLon of Sale, Transfer or Asslgnment in Bulk, advlslng the Audit

DlvLslon of the transfer. The notlflcatlon stated the total purchase prlce ae

$2,000,000.00, wlth $125r000.00 al- l -ocated to furni ture, f txtures, equlpment and

suppl les, $450,000.00 to inventory and $L,4251000.00 to goodwll l  and other

assets. The notLfieatlon further stated the terns and condLtLons of sale as

"asslgnment by purchaser to sell-er of accounts recelvable valued at

$2r0001000." There ls no evidence with respect to when the not i f icat lon was

nalLed nor when Lt was recelved by the Audlt Divislon.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAII

A. That subdlvlslon

whenever a person required

of  sec t lon  1141 o f

collect tax makes a

the Tax Law provldes that

sale, tranefer or aeslgnment

(c )

to
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in buLk of any part or the whole of hls buslnees asseta, other than in the

ordlnary course of business, the purchaser, transferee or asslgnee shall' at

least ten days before taking possesslon of the asset (s) or payLng therefor'

notify the Tax ConmLssion of the proposed sa1e. For failure to conply wlth the

provlsions of such subdivlslon, the purchaser, transferee or asslgnee shall be

personally llable for paynent to the state of any taxes theretofore or

thereafter determlned to be due to the state from the seller, transferor or

asslgnor, l-inited to an amount not ln excess of the purchase prlce or falr

market vaLue of the asset(s), whlchever ls hLgher. Mlnoco, es the transferee

ln the September 25, 1981 transactlon, may have falled to comply wl.th the

procedural  requlrements prescr ibed by sect lon 1141(c).  Thls fai lure ls

irrelevant, however, to the determlnatlon of whether the assessment agalnst

Duplad was timely lssued. Mr. Goldnanrs executlon of the consent to extend the

perlod of linltatlons occurred wel-l before the explratlon of the perlod for

asseasment and thus served to val ldly extend such perlod (sect lon 1147[c]) .

The assessment was accordlngly lssued ln a tLmely manner.

B. That the transfer of assets by Duplad to Mlnoco (as Minoltare

designee) on September 25, 1981 did not const l . tute a bulk sale of such assets

but rather, a transfer in settlement of DupJ-adrs slzable debte to Minolta

(Un i fo rn  Conrmerc la l  Code sec t ion  6- l03 t3 l ;  20  NYCRR 537.1 [a ] ta l t f l ) .  The

transaction lras nonetheless withln the scope of the deflnLtlon of frsalett for

purposes of Art lc les 28 ar; id 29 (20 NYCRR 526.7[a]t3l)r  and the Audit  DlvlsLon

properly subjected to taxation the transfer of machLnery and equlpment,

furnlture and fixtures, and customer flles. The first tlro categorles of aeeets

were clear ly taxable under sect lon 1105(a),  and the sale of the custouer f l les
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constltuted the sal-e of infornation taxable pursuant to

Isl-and Rel lable Corp. v.  Ta:r Com. t  72 A.D.2d 826).

1105(c) (M"tt"r t t  r*9.

C. That as the selLer, Dlrplad was required to collect and remlt the ta:r

lmposed (sect lon 1133[a]) .  Where any customer has fal led to pay sales or use

t a x t o a P e r s o n r e q u i r e d t o c o 1 1 e c t t h e t a x , s - @ t o a ] . 1 o t h e r r 1 g h t s ,

obllgatlons and remedles provided by the Tax Law, the tax ls deened payable by

the custoner direct ly to the Tax Conmissi .on (sect ion 1l33tbl) .

D. That the employnent by the Audit Dlvlsion of a test perlod analyels to

determlne addLtlonal tax due on Dtrpladrs expense purchases ltaa warranted and

proper ln light of the lnadequacy of Dupladrs record keeplng.

E. That the petitlon of Duplad Copler Corp. Is denLed, and the aseesament

issued agalnst lt on December 30, 1981 ls suetalned. The petLtlone of Jerome

Gol-dman and Steven Davls, as offlcers of Drplad Copier Corp. ' are denled, and

the assessments lssued against them on December 30e 1981 are sustained.

DATED: Albany, New York

MAY 2 e 1985

STATE TN( CO},IMISSION

PRESIDENT
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